

**Case No. 22-60050** (consolidated with No. 22-60053)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re:

MONTE L. MASINGALE; ROSANA D. MASINGALE

Debtors.

-----  
JOHN D. MUNDING, Chapter 7 Trustee;  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Appellants,

vs.

ROSANA D. MASINGALE,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY  
APPELLATE PANEL FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BAP No. EW-22-1016-FLB

---

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

DARREN M. DIGIACINTO, WSBA #39771  
Winston & Cashatt, Lawyers  
601 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 1900  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: 509-838-6131  
dmd@winstoncashatt.com  
Attorneys for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Jurisdiction .....	2
III. Issues Presented .....	2
IV. Statement of the Case .....	3
V. Response Argument.....	8
A. Neither the Chapter 7 Trustee nor the State of Washington should be permitted to argue this matter or contest Masingale’s exemption.....	8
B. The question on appeal here is resolved by application of the plain language of the Bankruptcy Code, Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and Supreme Court authority .....	11
C. The trial court erred in determining that “100% of FMV” means something other than “100% of FMV.” .....	12
D. Response to Chapter 7 Trustee’s Arguments .....	17
1. The B.A.P. decision applied binding Supreme Court authority and did not create any new exemption.....	17
2. The authorities cited by the Chapter 7 Trustee are not determinative of what happens to post-petition appreciation in this circumstance .....	21
3. The Chapter 7 Trustee’s argument that there was no requirement to object is incorrect.....	24
E. Additional arguments posed by the State of Washington .....	26

1. This Court should ignore the efforts of the State of Washington to disparage Masingale and to paint this Court’s opinion in an effort to convince this Court to reverse the B.A.P. ....	26
2. This appeal is not about a breach of contract; it is about the effect of a claimed exemption based on Supreme Court authority .....	27
3. Masingale’s exemption claim was not ambiguous, nor was it based on any gimmick .....	29
4. Applicability of Snapshot Rule .....	31
IV. Conclusion .....	36
Statement of Related Cases.....	38
Unpublished Case: <u>In re Ayobami</u> , 15-35488, 2016 WL 3854052, at *9 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 9, 2016) .....	34, 35
Certificate of Compliance .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gebhart v. Gaughan (In re Gebhart)</u> , 621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	Passim
<u>In matter of Ayobami</u> , 879 F.3d 152 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	34
<u>In re Ayobami</u> , 15-35488, 2016 WL 3854052, at *9 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 9, 2016) .....	34, 35
<u>In re Messer</u> , Nos. AZ-11-1505-JuPaD 11-03007, 2012 WL 762828 (9th Cir. B.A.P. March 9, 2012) .....	14
<u>In re Mwangi</u> , 764 F.3d 1168 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	33
<u>In re Smith</u> , 235 F.3d 472 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 16, 32
<u>In re Stoney</u> , 445 B.R. 543 (E.D. VA) (2011).....	14
<u>In re Winchell</u> , No. 10-05827-PCW13, 2010 WL 5338054 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2010) .....	14
<u>In re Wolfberg</u> , 255 B.R. 879 (B.A.P. 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), aff'd, 37 F. App'x 891 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	28, 29
<u>Klein v. Chappell (In re Chappell)</u> , 373 B.R. 73 (B.A.P. 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	13, 17
<u>Laub v. United States Dept. of Interior</u> , 342 F.2d 1080, fn. 8 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	30

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,  
716 F.3d 1235, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 30

McCalla v. Royal MacCabees Life Ins. Co.,  
369 F.3d 1128, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 31

Owen v. Owen,  
500 U.S. 305, 111 S.Ct. 1833, 114 L.Ed.2d 350 (1991)..... 11, 15, 32

Schwab v. Reilly,  
560 U.S. 770, 130 S. Ct. 2652,  
177 L. Ed.2d 234 (2010).....Passim

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,  
503 U.S. 638, 112 S. Ct. 1644,  
118 L. Ed.2d 280 (1992).....Passim

Wilson v. Rigby,  
909 F.3d 306 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 17, 20, 32, 35, 36

**Statutes and Rules**

11 U.S.C. § 522(c) ..... 12, 23, 31, 34

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1) ..... 5, 12, 16, 33

11 U.S.C. § 522(l) ..... 9, 14, 16, 19, 24, 28

11 U.S.C. § 541 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 158(b) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1) ..... 2

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(2)(B)(i) .....2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 26  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b) .....5, 19, 24  
RCW 6.13.010 .....6
